

DATE FILED
June 15, 2023 3:42 PM

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal, Douglas District Court
Honorable Patricia B. Herron
Case Number 2020CR422

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
JENNIFER L. WOODRUFF

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
LEAH SCADUTO
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone Number: (303) 764-1400
Fax Number: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Attorney Registration #52788

Case Number: 2022CA1728

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The trial court erred by excluding evidence that, while still in the hospital, Woodruff told her sisters that Roberts talked about his gallbladder surgery before the crash.....	10
A. Standard of Review	10
B. Applicable Facts.....	11
C. Prior Statements of Witnesses.....	12
D. The hospital statement was admissible as a prior inconsistent statement.	14
E. The hospital statement was admissible as a prior consistent statement.....	15
F. The error was harmful.	16
II. Pervasive prosecutorial misconduct deprived Woodruff of her right to a fair trial.....	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Misrepresenting the Evidence	19
C. Inflaming the Passions of the Jury	22
D. Misstating the Burden of Proof.....	27
E. Denigrating Defense.....	30
F. Personal Opinion	33
G. <i>Liggett</i> Issue	35

H.	The misconduct requires reversal under any standard.	36
III.	Trooper Waters usurped the jury’s role by testifying about Woodruff’s intentions.	38
A.	Standard of Review	38
B.	Applicable Facts	38
C.	Trooper Waters improperly usurped the jury’s role.	39
D.	The error requires reversal.	41
IV.	The trial court erred by using a 1970s civil jury instruction that misstated the law and the burden of proof.	42
A.	Standard of Review	42
B.	Additional Facts	43
C.	The civil instruction misstated the law and the burden of proof that apply in a criminal case.	44
D.	The error was substantial.	47
V.	Whether cumulative error requires reversal.	48
A.	Standard of Review	48
B.	The cumulative effect of the errors requires reversal.	48
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CASES

Auman v. People, 109 P.3d 647 (Colo.2005)	48
Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo.2005).....	21-23,27,33
Hagos v. People, 2012 CO 63	10,42
Harris v. People, 888 P.2d 259 (Colo.1995)	23,27,37

Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69	48
Kaufman v. People, 202 P.3d 542 (Colo.2009)	47
Knapp v. United States, 316 F.2d 794 (5th Cir.1963)	46
Leonard v. People, 369 P.2d 54 (Colo.1962).....	44,45
Liggett v. People, 135 P.3d 725 (Colo.2006)	35,36
People v. Aguirre, 839 P.2d 483 (Colo.App.1992)	13,14
People v. Baker, 2021 CO 29.....	40,41
People v. Bowring, 902 P.2d 911 (Colo.App.1995).....	28,30
People v. Buckner, 2022 COA 14.....	18,25,27,35,36
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8M	33
People v. Cordova, 293 P.3d 114 (Colo.App.2011)	34
People v. Cuellar, 2023 COA 20	28-30,32
People v. Denhartog, 2019 COA 23	31,32
People v. Dominguez, 2019 COA 78	10
People v. Dunlap, 975 P.2d 723 (Colo.1999)	24,25
People v. Elie, 148 P.3d 359 (Colo.App.2006)	13
People v. Eppens, 979 P.2d 14 (Colo.1999)	13
People v. Fernandez, 687 P.2d 502 (Colo.App.1984)	24,27
People v. Fierro, 651 P.2d 416 (Colo.App.1982)	21,22
People v. Fortson, 2018 COA 46M	41
People v. Gamboa-Jimenez, 2022 COA 10	41
People v. Hernandez, 829 P.2d 394 (Colo.App.1991).....	19,22
People v. Jones, 832 P.2d 1036 (Colo.App.1991)	25,32,34
People v. Knobee, 2020 COA 7.....	27
People v. Koper, 2018 COA 137	35,36

People v. Lee, 630 P.2d 583 (Colo.1981).....	27,37
People v. LePage, 397 P.3d 1074 (Colo.App.2011)	42,47
People v. Luna, 2020 COA 123M	48
People v. Marko, 2015 COA 139.....	25,27
People v. Martinez, 2020 COA 141	24,27
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo.App.2009).....	23,29
People v. McClelland, 2015 COA 1	26
People v. Miranda, 2014 COA 102.....	16
People v. Montoya, 2022 COA 55M	45
People v. Munsey, 232 P.3d 113 (Colo.App.2009)	24
People v. Nardine, 2016 COA 85	32,37
People v. Pollard, 2013 COA 31M	42
People v. Prendergast, 87 P.3d 175 (Colo.App.2003)	43
People v. Prieto, 124 P.3d 842 (Colo.App.2005)	19,21,22
People v. Rector, 248 P.3d 1196 (Colo.2011)	39,40
People v. Santana, 255 P.3d 1126 (Colo.2011)	28,30
People v. Scheidt, 526 P.2d 300 (Colo.1974).....	25
People v. Scott, 2021 COA 71	10,18
People v. Sepeda, 581 P.2d 723 (Colo.1978)	19,22
People v. Thomas, 2014 COA 64	13,14
People v. Trujillo, 2018 COA 12	31
People v. Vanderpauye, 2021 COA 121	13,14
People v. Walters, 148 P.3d 331 (Colo.App.2006)	33,34
People v. Weinreich, 98 P.3d 920 (Colo.App.2004)	28,30
Riley v. People, 266 P.3d 1089 (Colo.2011)	42

Tibbels v. People, 2022 CO 1	47
United States v. Clark, 475 F.2d 240 (2nd Cir.1973)	46
United States v. Payne, 2 F.3d 706 (6th Cir.1993)	36,37
United States v. Reed, 724 F.2d 6771 (8th Cir.1984).....	29
United States v. Schneiderman, 106 F.Supp. 906 (S.D.Cal.1952)	46
United States v. Vacca, 431 F.Supp. 807 (E.D.Penn.1977)	46
United States v. Vargas, 583 F.2d 380 (7th Cir.1978)	29
Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo.2010)	19

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Rules of Evidence

Rule 403.....	18
Rule 613.....	13
Rule 704.....	39
Rule 801.....	13,15
Rule 802.....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

Amendment VI	22
--------------------	----

Colorado Constitution

Article II, Section 16.....	22
Article II, Section 23.....	22
Colorado Jury Instructions-Civil (2022)	
3:8	46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice, Standard § 3-6.8(a)	21
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	45
